
3TTFt3TftyEFT5Trfu,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

ca Gma, 3TtPrFT  3iiquTan,  3i6diQi¢Ha
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad

nd                   Gma ,8TtH, t,ul<{w„i , 3tlan, 3i€diQi¢uG3coottj.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg,  Ambawadi, Ahmedabad  38ool5.

E 07926305065- aaffl07926305i36

NO.  : 20220164SWO00000AB99

q5TEF wh :  File No  :  GAPPL/ADO/GSTP/536/2020-APPEAL/ 832-Tt> £g3t

rfu 3]raIT rfu Order-In-Appeal Nos.AHM-COST-002-APP-ADO-90/2021-22
farife  Date :  19-01-2022 i5iTS ed ch rfu  Date Of Issue :  19-01-2022

ch  fafa  ITq5T    3iqT 3TTgifi  (37try  Em Thffa

Ppassed lay Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

AArisir}g  out   of  Order-in-Original   No   ZY2409200113498   dated  08.09.2020
issued   by   Deputy   Commissioner,   Central   Goods   and   Services   Tax,
Division-IV, Ahmedabad North

etch ffl " vi Tar Name & Address Of the Appellaut / P`espcnder,t
M/s. Bueno Salud Care (India) Private Limited

K-20/21, Gallops Industrial Estate, Part -11,

Vasna Chachawadi, Ta. Sanand
Ahmedabad, Gujarat -382213

(A)

EU3TtiQ|gLE:ff¥q6F6qf5£q%FgFuaait*#3qF"f@5T{V

` i  / .o.

fo|yoff*::i;;a?9grievedbythlsOrder-in-APpealmayfileanappealtotheappropriateauthorityinthe

(11

#t:?en%'n3eonfcthh8is:ueeg!::€tiB:gcrhe|8{eeptge!'|atee:ij*6|'yf:3T:Pst:gj:rn€85(£)Cto/fccGGS5TAAC:t,'n2ot!;.Cases

'li)
isi:tnetioBneers?n3:r£.riaM?)eanbc5ve°ini8rp£'!aotfs::'tpouTa]'o5|5Toefdc€8feArctf36]9Ct/CGSTActotherthanas

(iii)

!nh:v:q:ixa;eqtn3!i:t:#:8h8gij?:e:i:W;':T#ai:a;°S::g¥,,I:!te#::::issr::n:itsfi::v::i{::#os;r£;neui:L£[k;h:y#:8f:STr::n:#;ii:::a°xp]::::t,;

(a)

|!;!f%#;;u;Rn#e!{iee#:r;i:e:?C::::?;n(I:)i!ffp#:G:i{bsidci}tnid::[P:°g{##i'e:A!]!j;!a!tf:ffii::n¥:'F!ae!rsi!i'!!b!i::fnii:;h#||i!e:n::F:°:Rep#G::n:

(i)
APpe(i;t°[bue,,tj:efobue;:r:fATpapx:'',antteeT:::rE:+eu.ng::Saenc5j°pne::Ztt8)a:jfs:nhgefcr8iTtAhcet',2m°p]?ganf:aroprady:r,ga-s,sI(");ffi£:cdEi:[tq;:a:ij/t:::#e::sstdfft{V;e:fi::i:C#'t:;i:t:::reATt:I!6ni87:Tr?si::?:oT£Xt'hned;:?dutoe;a:r:i:I:;i:t::nti:

(ii)

|!;oeg:Cfe:n?t{oar]a:Gat°th:edo:np%we;icL::t:ieJ#:i,c:a::nttbh::in:a:de°J:##:t:h:r:::'#;osi::ts:¢e:o:'Ts2:°hL:9£;:;::dfo::tTLe:#c:all:o:i
I Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

(C)

'EREEREts3TthFTww¥cg¥nach¥edff;faxp3itadtRTqTans

|53bee|`|aa#taevrdeef:ar'{eodtfgdJ:tbesifepwr&Vjst°bT€.E:ta.:H|gt°f"ingofappealtotheappellateauthorltt`k,r,II+L`-+\`,.,+au,..3j



F.No.  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

ORDER-INTAPPEAL

ief Fac s Of the ase:
M/s.  Bueno Salud  Care  (India)  Private  Limited,  K-20/21,

llops   Industrial    Estate,    Part   -   11,   Vasna   Chacharwadi,   Ta.   Sanand,

medabad   -   382213   (hereinafter   referred   as   `appe!jant')   has  filed   the

sent   appeal   against   Order   No.   ZY2409200113498   dated   08.09.2020

ssed  in  the  Form  GST-RFD-06  (hereinafter  referred  as  `:mpugned order')

ssed    by   the   Deputy   Commissioner,    CGST   &   C.    Ex.,    Division   -   IV,

medabad  North  (hereinafter referred  as  `cicljttdicat!.ng attthoritg').

i).                The   `cippezzc{nf'  is   holding   GSTIN   No.24AAHC80068RIZD.   AS

r the statement of facts  mentioned  in the appeal  memo -
-    the    `appeuarvi'    is    engaged    in    marmfderfuring    and    sapply    of

::e#:ucoer"::C:! ::tdeunc:; ::I;mpga::tdnegr ::f:::7°;;t:a3c:: :nsdr3@°°z4:a/„nd         ®
the GST rate on outujard supply Of IterrLs of HSN 2106,  3304 a 3004 is

12%.

-    As  inputs  Talc  rate  being  higher,  there  is  accurToulation  Of  IrLput  Tax

Credit in appellaut's Input Talc Credit Ledger. The appellant has roferTed
the`prouisious  Of  Sechon  54(3)(in)  reed  with  Rule  89(5)  Of  the  CGST

Rules,  2ol7  and  accordingly  filed  refu:nd  clain  Of  Rs.32,45,626/-Of

acctrmulated I'I`C on account Of lnuerted Tax Structure as under :

Thmordr           a/ Tcex     payable     on Adfusted Net      Input MdrmuTn     Refund

inverted       rated such inverted  rated T`c'lal Tcex credit/¢/ clJrLourut         to         be

supply  i,Of  goods supply     Of     Goocls Turrrouer/3/ clalned
arid sertyices and Services I(1 *4/ 3)-2)

'„ '2/
39597918 4744J99 40868455 8246186 3245626

In  resporrse  to  aforescnd  refund  clain  the  Depcutment  has  issued  a
Shdui Ccouse Notice on 12.08.2020 wherein it was alleged that -

a    Self declarahon under Rule 89(2)(in) u)as not found uplocided
®   There was rrrismatch of Rs.10,022/-in Tlimouer Of Inverted rate

supply and
a    As per An.ne}cure 8 the ITC Of Rs.34,22,609/ -considered tou)aids
I     Input  Services,  RCM  cnd  of  the  lnuoiees  Of  Jarvuary'  2020  &

Februa:ny' 2020 for calculation Of refund, u)hereas refund claimed

for MaTch' 2020.  Hence scrme is not found

Of refund clain.

e Purpose



3
F.No.  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

-    W:ithout  considering  the  subrrrissiorLs  Of  appetlanl  agcinst  the  above

SCN, the adjudicating cuthority has rejected the erctire refund clcin` Vide

impugned order.

ii).              As  per the  I.mpttgrtec! order,  the  claimant vide  reply to  SCN  vide

ter dated  19.08,2020  submitted  point wise  reply as  under  :
-    Clalmctnt   has   accepted  that  ineduerterutg   there   was   rwismatch  Of

Ttirnouer Of Inuerted Rated Supply Of Goods as atleged in SCN. Even Tor

amount orL Inverted lfuity supply was not as per uploaded invoices and
rLeeds   to   be   rectified.   Given  the   rechfication   on   account   Of  such

wismatch.,    refund  ctalm  as  per  Rule  89(5)  stands  to  be  revised  as
under..

IDS Thmouer Tax       on       IDS Total T/ o Net ITC Marimum  Eligible
TLernouer Refurrd

3,95,97,918/-4J ,2;I .I)47 / - 4,08,68,455/-82,46,187/- 32,61,879/-

-    It is Verifiable from the above table that on rectification the chain stands

I         redseczztptuczrd.
Regarding  inedg{ble  ITC  Of  Rs.34,22,609/ -fotlowing  bifurccedon  with  1.ist  Of

irtwoices Of Sr. No.  1 & 2 ujas submitted to the adjudicating outhoritg-

®

Sr. EItfu:rcatien    Of    ITC    alleged    as I  ,Gsr CGST SGST Total
IVo. Ineltqible as per SCN
I ITC  on  lrquts  aualled  in  March 38053 681605 681605 1401263

2020  as per  Sect:ion 36(4) for the
supplies   done  bg   Supplier  ujho
are quarterly returns filers

2 ITC  on  Inputs  auaited  in  March 329939 560500 560500 1450939
2020  for  the   supplies   invoiced
daring   last   week   Of   February
2020  but  received  after  Qudity
Check in March 2020

3 ITC   on   Services  fior   the   period 216955 176726 I 76 72 6 570407
March 2020
Total. 584947 1418831 1418831 3422609

-    Audited the ITC Of inuoiees specified at Sr. No.1 above, as per Rule 36(4)

which alloTjjs oucuting ITC ordy if scrme frods reflechon in GSTR2A Of the

mortfh u)hieh retL[m is fred.  ITC Of Rs.14,01,263/ -Of Sr.  No.  1 pertal:us

to  slupptiers,  u)ho  are  Qucuterly  Return fuers  and  ITC  Of  them  uJas

obtc[ined in March 2020 only orL refoechon Of GSTR 2A.
-    As  regards  to  ITC  of Rs.14,50,939/-related to  IrLuoiee  Of Sr.  No.  2  Of

abotie  table,  it  wcLs  clarified  that  goods  under  strid  inuoices  received
during  March 2020  arid hence  ITC ujas  avcriled in March 2020 a



4
F.Nt).  : GAPPL/ADC/GSTPA36/2020

Rule  16(2). Thii.s, such ITC is also in order and righifuky forms the part
of Net ITC.

-    In order to determ:ine the eligible refurLd, it has to be as per Rule 89(5).

Referred Rule 89(5) (a)   -    "Net ITC" shall mean input tax credit auatled

onin u,ts  durin the  relevant eriod  other  than  the input  tax  credit
cowcrded for which refund is clcrimed under swh-rules (4A) or (48) or both;

cmd
-    Also referred  Rule  89(4)  (F)    -    "Releuaut  period"  rrLeans  the  period  for

ujhich the claim has been fred.
-    Given the provisions in force, rightly calc:ulated "Net ITC" for the releuarut

period i.e. March -2020.
regards to Sr. No. 3 Of above table, ITC pertains to Inuoiees rel,ated to Input

s4rries.
-    Honbl.e Gujarat High Court's order in SCA No. 2792 Of 2019 wherein it

uicLS held that "BXDlancLtion (a) to Rule 89(5) of the CGST Rules.  2017 is

u!±1±rD__uires the prouisiorrs of subsection /3) of Section 54 of the CGS'T Act`

2Q]]Z= Therofore, said ITC Of hput Services considered as a part Of Nat
ITC fior  determ;ining  the  Refund  Claim  as  per  Rule  89(5)  Of the  CGST

Rules, 2017.

Further,  all the  invoices for whieh ITC  has  been  auai:led in  GS:I`R3B for the

rrror[1h Of March 2020 and considered u)hale applying lrLi)erted mity  Structure

Refund  Of the  morith,  are  shouin by  suppliers in GSTR2A.  Th:us there  is  no
misTr.atch Of ITC u)ith GS'IR2A and  such ITC  carmct he  held  as ineligible to

dcterm:ire GST Refu:nd claim for the period March. 2020.

2(iii).            The   edjuc!£cating   attthor{.fry   in   the   I.mpttgnecz   order  has   given

findings that -
-    Clcdmanl  has  ftled  refu:nd  app'lieation  on  30.07.2020   amour[ting  to

Rs.82,4S,626/-  on  ground  Of  ITC   accumulated  due  to  inverted  talc
structure.

-    The claimant has  not subwitted the certificate  as required under Rule

89R)(in). The said certificate is in cormechon with that the incidence Of
tax+  interest  or  any  other  amount  claimed  as  refund  has  not  been

passed on to any other person.
-    As',regards to mismatch in tumouer Of inverted rated supply Of goods the

reasons subTritted by clainant is not correct. The tw:mover as per GST-
RFbol  is Rs.3,95,97,918/-and Ten Rs.47,44,199/-ujhereas in GSTR-

1M   it   is   3,95,87,896/~   and   Tax   is   Rs.47,42,153/-.   Hence,   reply

submitted by clalmaut is not correct, proper and

®



®

F.No.  : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

-    Refund claim ftled for the month of March 2020 and crdim the ITC which

refoect  in  GSTR-2A  for  the  releucut  period  as  per  Rule  36(4)  for  the

supplies dorLe by suppliers who have fred their returns qucuterly. If the
clainant would like to auall benefit Of Section 36(4) he would have ci,n

option to foe ref`und ctalm on qucuterly bcrsis.

Releucut period means -"period for which the claim has been ftled.» The

clc[incut has ftled refund  claim for March 2020  i.e.  on rirontldy  basis

and  u)cmt  to  avail  ITC  for  the  qucuter  is  not  applieable.  Therefore,

clainant  is  not  eligible for  ITC  Of  Rs.14,01,263/-clained  during  tax

pehod on account Of i.nuoiees issued in the past period.
-    As 'regards to  ITC Of Rs.14,50,939/-the  clalmcut has  submitted fist Of

inubieesforthesuppliesinvoieeiduringlastujeekOfFebruary,2020but
recreived  the  goods  in  March  2020.  In  this  regard,  the  crdjudicating

outhorky did not fiound any invoice, capy Of i.nward register or any other

reteucut  documents  evidencing  that  goods  were  received  in  March,

2020. Hence, clalmaut is not eligible for ITC Of Rs.14,50,939/ -.
-    As regards to ITC Of input services Rs.5,70,407/ -considered in Net ITC,

the edjudicating  cuthority  has ref erred Circular No.  125/ 44/ 2019-GST

and herd that ITC Of Input Service as inetigtole fior corLsidering it for Nat

ITC} fior determ;iring refu:nd cmourut.

in  view  Of  aboue,  the  adjudieating  authoritg  has  herd  that  claimant  is  rrot
enoible   for   total   ITC    (i.e.    (i)    Rs.1401263/-,    (it)    Rs.1450939/-    and    (til)

Rs.5704Q7/-)  Rs,   34,22,609/-  cwatled  and  considered  for  tire  purpose  Of

calculation Of refund being clained for the month Of March, 2020.

On  the  basis  of  above  findings  the  ac!juczt.cating  aLt€hort.€g  has

rejected 'the  entire  refund  claim  of  Rs.32,45,626/-  under  sub-section  (9)

of  Section  54  of the  CGST Act,  2017  read  with  sub-rule  (3)  of  Rule  92  of

CGST Rules,  2017.
I

2(iv). Being   aggrieved   with   the   order,   the   appez!ant  has   filed   the

present appeal  on  28.10.2020. The  grounds of appeal  are  as  under  :
-    Trte edjudicating  authortry  had not grcmted the  Persond Hearing  and

Order  was  passed  without  PH.  The  rron  grcut  of  PH  is  agcinst  the

princi:pals of natural justice.
-    Acpepted  that  incrdverten±ly  there  was  a  mismatch Of tumouer.  Even,

Tapc cmounf on Inverted Duty stlpply u]as rrot as per uploaded invoiees

and same was required to be rectifiied.  In such situation, there is mere
diSf;erence Of Rs. 2 5 from the act:ual ctalm.

-     Ri}:1e   36(4)   allou]s   to   availing   ITC   ordy if  scme  frods  reftec
GSTR2A.  ITC Of Rs.14,01,263/ -pertal:us to suppliers who are a



6
F.No.  : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

return friers and ITC Of scrme oualled in Marcfu 2020 ordy on refoection Of

GSTR2A.  Therefore,  credit talcen in  March 2020 was just legal and in
order. Houieuer, the adjudicafing authority failed to accept the fact that
ITC  Of Rs.14,01,263/~  auatled in moITth of March 2020  as  per  sechon

36(4) shall be considered ITC Of the morith March 2020 only, in spite Of

it being related to invoices issued in the morth Of Jarouary & February,

2020.  Ld.  Adjudicating Authorty is unjust in rLat considering  such ITC

as ITC Of rel.euwl period i.e. March 2020 and thus the fiindings arived
at by the adjudieating authorirty is wisplaced and without authortry of
law and the same deserves to be set aside in total.

-    As  regards  to  ITC  Of  Rs.14,50,939/-the  edjudicating  cuthorty  has

observed  that  invoices  bearing  date  Of February  2020,  but the  goods
u)ere  received  in  March  2020,  no  evidence  like  Inward  register  are

adduced.  Since no PH was granted,  appellcut had rto opporturrity to do
SO.

-    As  regards  to  ITC  Of input  Services,  rehanee  was  tcLken  Of  order  Of

Hcrfu'ble High Cout Of Gujarat, however, adjudicating authority has rrot
refuted ctain on tlris count cnd this such ITC shall form part Of Net ITC.

-   Tlte appetha± has further subrwhtted tn the  grounds Of appeal
tlirk  theg  are  filing  this  appeal  agcthst  redectton  Of  refur.a
aut~±   Of  RE3245626/-.   Hgou}.i7.:r.   apFral  t.   for   refund   Of

As  accepted the  re|ectlon  Of Rs.5,02,748/
which {s  on  account Of ITC Of Rs.519030/ token inadverteatky
while computing refur.d for the month Of March, 2020. It rotates
to Inwice  NI.  561/19-20foB dated  18.03.2020 but for wldeh the

goods were recct`ied post Nationwide IAck dou)n, in the month Of
uny, 2020.

In   view  of  above  grounds  of  appeal,   the   appezzant  has  submitted  that

there  isi no  mismatch  of ITC  with  GSTR2A,  hence  such  ITC  cannot  be  held

as ineligible.  Accordingly,  the Appezlant made  prayer that -
-    The impugned order may  be set aside with consequential rettef to the

applieaut.
-    Arty other retief as may be deem fit in the above prewises.

2(v).             The  Appe!!cint  vide   letter  dated   26.02.2021   to  this  appellate

authority has submitted that -
-    In certain cases suppber are quarterly  return ftlers  and therefiore any

gEuen supply made to cLppellant get reflection in GS'm 2A only  as  and
uyhen  the  return  (qucuterig)  is  ftled.   Resultantly,  any   supply  male

®



•-I.`+..

F.No.  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

This towards the avatlmerit Of ITC in March toTj]ards the Inputs received

in that quarter is perfect as the ITC has been auculed only  after given
supply  found  refoeedon  in  GSTR  2A.  In  support  Of  such  coritention

appelhand lras subrrutted copy of GSTR 2A for the morith of March, 2020.
This,  the  credit auatled in the motuth Of March,  2020.  Accordingly,  the

same may please be accepted as legal and just.
-    Further, it h.as been pleaded that in certcin cases though the invoices Of

supply u)ere of FebrucLry, 2020 but the ITC lras been taken as cnd ujhen
the  supply  actually  and  pkysically  received  dy  them.  In  support  of
same,  submitted  the  copies  Of three  invoices  as  sample  t;o  prove  the

poirit that the supply was ordy received in March, 2020 cnd accordingly,
ITC was  availed. These invoices bear the seal Of ujork place with date
refoecting the date Of cwiual of the goods.

rsona Hearin

3.         Personal   Hearing   in  the  matter  was  through  virtual   mode  held  on

13.12.2021.   Shri   M.   K.   Kothari,   Consultant   appeared   on   behalf   of  the
`4ppe!iant'.   During   P.H.   he   has   requested   that  he   would   like  to  submit

additional  submission  to  defend  the  case.  Accordingly,  he  has  submitted

the  written  submission  on  same  day  on  13.12.2021.  In  the  said  additional

written  submission  dated  13.12.21  the Appe!Zcznt has stated  that -
-    AI Page  No.11  para-3  (Table-B)  Of the  Grounds  Of appeal,  Input  Tco¢

Crddlt Of Rs.5,70,407/- uias taken iruto consideration to arrive at the
admissible  refu:nd,  it  being  credit  taken  on  services. However
under changed scenario and ctaritu tn the matter. said credit of
Rs.i 5.70.407/- rnau no. be considered fior the purDose of arrivina
at the crdmlsstble reftLnd.

-    Ftiriher, reiterated thai as given in para 6 toage  13) Of the appeal thai

sl-chin Input  Tcoc  Credit  Of  Rs.5,02,743-  incrduerteutly.The  same
rnchi not be considered to arrtwe cut the admlss{ble re_fund.

-   Ajber  considering  the  above,  nee  admtsstbte  refund  stand  at

Rs.Q 1,72,477/-only.
-    In  the  interest  Of justice,  once  again  subrratted  that  aucedmerit  Of touc

credit on the invoiees of last u]eek Of Feb., 2020 in the rrLOITth Of March,

2020 is perTrdsstble under CGST lcLw arid the sa:me is within the scope

Section  16(2)  and  has  been  accepted  as just legal in other cases  too.
Such overlapping is attributed to late arrival Of goods, qualtry check and



8
F.No.  : GAPpl/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

-    Certain  findings   have   been   incorporated   in  impugned   RFD-06   bu

adjndicaitng  outhorty  to  the  effect that due to  quarterly  return friers

(input suppliers), the appellut should foe quarterly refund applieation.
Such findings are without the outhorty Of low and the scrme deserves to
be quashed in total. In cc.se Of quarterly return filers, the credit can only
be  taken when the  scrme  get  refoection in GSTR  2A.  The  auallneut  Of

credit u)ithout refoection of the same in GSTR 2A would be in violchon Of

Section  36(4)  Of the  CGST Act,  2017,  ulhere  only  a  violatiorL  Of 20%  is

allowed.
-    In the itghi Of above, it is preyed that the refund Of Rs.21,72,477/ -may

be granted.

Discus§ibn and Findinas :

4(i).              I  have  carefully  gone  through  the  facts  of the  case  available

on     recorc]s,     submissions     made     by    the     `Appe!!ant'    in     the    Appeal

Memorandum   as   well   as   additional   submission   made   till   date   by   the              .
`Appellarct,.

I   find    that   the   `Appez!ont'   had    filed    the    refund    claim    of

Rs.32,45,626/-  of  the  accumulated   ITC  due  to  Inverted   Duty  Structure

under Section  54(3)  of the  CGST Act,  2017.  In  response to  same,  a  show

cause  notice was  issued  to  the AppeJzant proposing  rejection  of the  refund

claim  oni the  ground  that -
-     Self-declaration     under     Rule     89     (2)(in)     not     found     uploaded

(certificate  from  CA  or  Cost  Accountant to  the  effect  that  incidence
of*ax claimed as refund  has not been  passed  on to any other)

-    M|smatch  of Turnover of Inverted  Rated Supply of goods

-     Illc  taken   based   on   Invoices  of  Jan.   &  Feb.   2020   considered   for

calculation  of Refund,  whereas  refund  claim  is of March,  2020.

-    I+C of Input Services also considered  for refund  claim.

The  Aj.pez!ant  had  submitted  a  reply  dated  19.08.2020  in  response

to    above    SCN.     However,    without    considering    the    said     reply    the

ac!jttc!!c¢ting outhoritg has  re].ected  the  entire  amount  of refund  claim  vide

fmpttgnLed   order.   Accordingly,   the   Appe!!ant   has   preferred   the   present
•appeal.,

4(ii).                          As  regards  to  requirement  of  "Se!/-c!ec!arcition unc!er Jdr!e

89  /2//wi/" I  find  that  the  Appez!anf  has  produced  the  copy  of  Certificate  in

Annexilre  2  dated  15.10.2020  issuec!  by  Shri  Anuj  Premprakas  H  Aggarwal



9,i,      .I
F.No.  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/S36/2020

rtificate   it   is   observed   that   in   the  certificate   it   is   mentioned   that   "{n

spect Of Refu:nd Of Rs.32,45,626/ - cleined by M/ s. Bueno Scrfud Care India

uate Lj.wited for the talc period March 2020, the inciderLce of ta3c arid interest

not been passed, on to any other person".

-1-1-1).            As  regards to  "Mismatch of TLerTroi)er of lrwerted Rated supplg of

ocis" I  find  that  the  Ajapezzci7tt  in  the  grounds  of appeal  has  accepted  the

me  and  submitted  that  inadvertently  there  was  a  mismatch  of turnover

inverted   rated   supply   of  goods   but   simultaneously   by   rectifying  Tax

ount an  Inverted  Duty  supply  there  will  be  a  marginal  difference  in  the

actual  refund  claim  amount,

4(iv).            I  find  that  at  para  6  of  grounds  of  appeal  the  Appe!Zanf  has

•            submitted    that    they    had    preferred    refund    claim    of    Rs.32,45,626/-
however,I,  present  appeal   is  for  refund   of  Rs.27,42,884/-   only.   As  they

have  considered  ITC  of  Rs.5,19,030/-  of  Invoice  No.   561/19-20/8  dated

18.03.20bo  inadvertently,  wherein  the  goods  was  received  in  May,  2020.

Sb,  the appellant  has  accepted  rejection  of Refund  Rs.5,02,743/-
on this dount.

4{v).             Further,   as   regards  to   "ITC  o/ Jnpttt  Sert;fees  considered  /or

rerfuricz  c!bfm"  I   find   that  the  Appezzcint  vide   additional   submission   dated

13.12.2021  has  submitted  that  under  changed  scenario  and  clarity  in  the

matter trie credit of Rs.5,70,407/- may not be considered for refund
•             as  said  credit  was  pertains  to  Input  services.  Accordingly,  I  find  that the

appezzaht has  accepted  rejection  of  Refund  on  account  of  ITC  of
Input Services also.

Accordingly,      I     find     that     the     Appez!cznf     vide     additional

submission  dated  13.12.2021  requested  for refund  of Rs.21,72,477/-only.

4(vi).            As   regards   to   rejection   of   refund   on   the   ground   that   ITC

availed  an  Invoices  of Jan.  &  Feb.  2020  were  considered  for calculation  of

Rlefund   of   March,   2020   I   find   that   in   the   present   appeal   and   through

additional    submissions   the   Appe!Zanf   is   mainly   contending   about   this

ground   ®f  rejection   of  refund.   I   find   that  the  Appe!!arit  vide   additional

Submission   dated   13.12.2021   has  submitted  that   cit;cii.Zmerit  o/ J7iptt€  Tcur

Credi on the ink)oiees Of lcrst week Of Feb, 2020 in the morith Of March

her.missible under CGST lauj and sarrLe witlin the scope Of Section
has been acceptect as just and Legal in other cases too. Further, as

2020 is



10
F.No.  : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

ment   of   ITC   in   March   2020   of   invoices   of   Jan   &   Feb.   2020   the

I:#ezzcz7tt  has  submitted  that  in  case  of  quarterly  return  filers,  the  credit

only  be taken  when  the same get reflection  in  GSTR 2A.

ii).           In   this   regard   I   find   that   provisions   relating   to   refu,id   of

Jmulated  ITC on  account of Inverted Tax Structure are governed  under

Lion  54  (3)  of the  CGST  Act,  2017  and  determination  of  refund  under

e  category  is  governed  under  Rule  89(5)  of the  CGST  Rules,  2017  as

under  :

89  (5)  of CGST Rules,  2017  as amended

(5|  In the case Of refund on account of inuerted dray structure, refund Of input
td¢c eredit shall be granted as per the fol`lowing form;ula:-

hha)d"m Ref and Amount -- {(TLemouer Of inverted rated supply Of goods) x Net

ha  +  Adfusted Total 'mmouer} - tout payable on such inuerted rated supply of

goods.
ELcplanahio" -For the purposes Of this sub-rule, the expressions -

(dy  "Net ITC" shall mean input tcoc credit avaked on inputs during the relevant

period  other  tha:n  the  input  tax  credit  cowalled for  ujhieh re:fund  is  clalrned
under sul1-nlles (4A) or (48) or bofho ana

(b)   "Adjusted  Total  tumoueT"   cnd   "relevarut  period"   shall   have  the   sane
meaning ds assigned to them in sub-rule (4).

RLIle  89  (4)  (8)  of CGST Rules,  2017  as amended
"Net ITC" mecms input talc credit ciuailed on inputs during the releucmt period

other thah the input tcoc credit aucriled for ijjhieh refund is claimed under sub-
rules (4Aj or (48) or both;

(F) "Relechnl period" means the period for u]hich the claim has been fred.
11

4(viii).         Concurrent   reading   of   meaning   assigned   to    Net   ITC   and

relevant t'period  leads  to  the  expression  that  ITC  means  Input  Tax  Credit

qvailed  on  inputs  during  the  period  for  which  claim   has  been  filed  other
than  the;  input  tax  credit  avaHed  for  which   refund   is  claimed   under  sub-

mules  (4A)  or  (48)  of  both.  Thus,  use  of  word  `availed'  indicate  that  total

credit  taken  on  inputs  during  the  claim  period  is  to  be  taken  under  head

ITC for determination  of refund  amount for that period.  In  other words the

meaning of  net  ITC  and  relevant  date  allows  all  eligible  input  credit  taken

quring   the   claim   period   irrespective   of  date  and   period   of  invoices  for
arriving  Net ITC and  for determining  iefund  amount.  Therefore,  so  long  as



11
F.No.  : GAPpl/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

visions   of   GST   Law   and   found   admissible   it   should   be   taken   into

ount for determining  refund  for the  claim  period.

ix).             Further,     in     this     regard     I     refer    to    CBIC's    Circular    No.

5/44/2019  -GST dated  18.11.2019  wherein  it was clarified  that -

®

61. Preseutky, ITC is reflected in the electrorric oredit ledger on the basis

Of the  amount  Of the  ITC  aualled  on  self-declarahon  basis  in  FORM
GSTR~3B  for  a  partic'ular  tcoc  period.  It  may  happen  that  the  goods

purahased agcinst a pcutic-ular tcoc invoice issued in a particu.tar month,
say August 2018,  may  be declared in the  F0I" GS'I`R-3B filed for a
subsequent  month,  say  September  2018.  This  is  inevilc.ble  in  ccl,ses

uihae  the  supplier  rcdses  an inuoiee,  say  in August,  2018,  and the

goods  reach the  recipienl's premises  in  September,  2018.  Since  GST
lc.w mandates that ITC can be aualled. ordy after the goods have been
recdi]ed,  the  recipient  can  oirty  auall  the  ITC  on  such goods  in  the
FORM  GS'I`R-3B ftled for the  rrrortih Of September,  2018.  However,  it

has' been reported that talc cuthorities are excluding such invoices from
the  Calculation  Of  refund  Of  uITutitized  ITC  filed  for  the  month  Of

September, 2018. In t:his regard, it is clarifired that "Net I're " as defroed

in rule 89(4) Of tl.ie CGST Rules mecL:us input tcoc credit audiled on inputs

and input seruiees during the relevant period.  Relevant period means
the lperiod fior which. the refund ctalm has been fred.  hput talc cred.it
ccm, be said to have been "aualled" uj-r.en it is entered into the electrortie

credit ledger Of the registered person.  Urrder the ourreut dispensation,

this happens u)hen the scrid ta3cable person files h.is/ her monthly return
in  FORM  GSTR-3B.  Further,  section  16(4)  Of the  CGST Act  stipulates

thn:1 ITC may be cla,ined on or bofore the d.ue date Of fling Of the return

forthe month of September following the finc[ncinl gear to which, the
invoice  pertal:ns  or  the  date  Of filing  Of  a:rm:Hal  return,  u]hieheuer  is

ea,riier.  Therefore,  the  input  tcoc  credit  Of in:I;oiees  issued  in  August,

2019,   "audiled"  in  September,   2019  cannot  be  excluded  from  the

cal®J.lotion Of the refund amount for the mor[th Of September, 2019.

4(x).             The   above   clarification   mandate   the   view   that   ITC   availed

during  claim  period  on  the  strength  of  invoices  issued  during  past  period

cannot  bie  excluded  for  calculation  of  refund  amount  for  the  claim  period

and   should   also   be   considered   for  determining   refund   amount.   In   the

subject  Case,   there  is   no   dispute   regarding   admissibility   of  ITC  availed

during  the  claim  period  or  ITC  availed  in  question  are  not  reflected  in  the

dsTR  2A  of the  appellant  and  only  dispute  is  that  the  credit  taken

Claim  period  Include  invoices  issued  during  the  prior  period.  In  this  re



12
F.Nc .  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/536/2020

nd  that  as  per  meaning  assigned  to  Net  ITC  and  relevant date  and  also

the  basis  of  clarification  issued  by  CBIC  vide  Circular  mentioned  above

re  is  no  restriction  under  GST  Law  for  availing  ITC  in  a  month  on  the

ength  of invoices  issued  during  past  period.  Therefore,  I  do  not find  any

tificatiQn   in   excluding   ITC   of   past   period   Invoices   on   the   reasoning

en  in  the  jmpttg7ied  order and  hold  that  ITC  of  Invoices  of  Jan.  &  Feb.

20  should   be  taken   into  account  for  arriving   Net  ITC  and  determining

sequent  refund.

Since    the    AppeJZcznt    has     now     requested     for    refund     of

.21,72,477/-only,  as  accepted  the  rejection  of refund  pertains to  ITC of

ut Services & ITC of goods  received  in  May'2020  and  also I find  force  in

:ib.mu'::I::
made   by   Appel!ci7tt   in   connection   with   refund   rejected   on

ITC  availed  of  Invoices  of Jan  &  Feb'  2020.  Further,  I  find  that

the  AppeJlant  has  also  produced  the  copy  of  Certificate  of  CA  as  required

under  Rule  89   (2)(in).   Accordingly,   in  view  of  foregoing   I  set  aside  the

{mpugnediorder and  allow the  appeal.

5i.   3Tchrfu aTu ed rfu JT€ 3TtPrtT an fatTap 3qde RE a fin araT %i

The   appeal   filed   by   the   `Appejlcmf'  stand   disposed   off  in   above

terms.

I,z'¢L,

::i::ra:TatT:aid;#peals)

R.P.A'

Additional  Commissioner  (Appeals)

Date:19.01.2022

Td,
M/s.  Buenb  Salud  Care  (India)  Private  Limited,
KJ20/21,  Gallops  Industrial  Estate,  Part  -11,
Vasna  Ch*harwadi, Ta.  Sanand, Ahmedabad  -382213

ffprincipalchiefcommissionerofcentralTax,Ahmedabadzone.
2.       The  commissioner,  CGST&C.  Ex.,  Appeals,  Ahmedabad.
3.       The  commissioner,  CGST & C.  Ex.,  Ahmedabad-North.
4.       The  Deputy/Assistant commissioner,  CGST & C.  Ex,  Division-IV,

Ahmedabad  North.
The Additional  Commissioner,  Central Tax  (System), Ahmedabad  North.
Guai.d  File.
p.A.  File



HTF FT fflwh
Office  or the  Co]nmissioner

an  Gflca, 3TtfttT  3TFHi=TaTzr       .

di=ra::T+#ea#`mere#c=on3e;roa::V
GST Bhavan,  Revenue  Marg,   Ambawadi,  Ahmedabad  380015

Phone:  079-26305065  Fax:  079-26305136
E-Mall  :  cc`mm`rappl I -c`cxamd©nic.in

d. Post

SU

®

NO.:

JECT:     CORRIGENDUM    TO     ORDER-IN-APPEAL    PASSED    IN    THE
MATTER       OF       APPEAL       FILED       BY       M / S       SAMBHAV
CORPORATION  (LEGAL  NAME  -  MEHUL  PARASMAL  PANANI)
AGAINST  ORDER  NO.  ZA241220091786J  DATED  23.12.2020
ISSUED      BY     THE      SUPERINTENDENT,      CGST     RANGE-V,
DIVISION-VI   (S   G   HIGHWAY   WEST),   AHMEDABAD   NORTII
COMMISSIONERATE

In   the   Order-In-Appeal   passed   b`y   the   undersigned,   in   the   matter  or
eal   filed   by   M/s   Sambhav   Corporation   (Legal   Name   -   Mehul   Parasm£`l
ani)  against  Order  No.  ZA241220091786J  dated  23.12.2020  issued  by  the
ierinterldent,  CGST,  Range-V,  Division-VI  (S  G  Highway  West),  Ahmedabad

North  Commissionerate,  following  is  wrongly  mentioned  due  to  typographic`al
err'or:-

3TTflT 3Tr±9T in air fin ;
Order-ln-Appeal  No.  and

The above  may be  read  as under:~

t;,Tof±Er#:9:pELtT¥:,ate

All.M-COST-002-APP-ADC-88/202l-22
and   13.01.2022

AHM-CGST002-APP.-ADC`-89/2021-22
and   13.01.2022

Additional Commissioner  (Appeals)

1e  No.-GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2757/2021 -Appe cl"H-5c>       Date:CJJ.02.2022

/s  Sambhav  Corporati()n  (Legal  Name -Mehul  Parasmal  Panani)
STIN-24ANJPP0251EIZD),  325,  Mukhi  Vas,  Shilaj,
askroi, Ahmedabad,  Gujarat-380058

Theiprincipal  Chief Commissioner ol` Central Tax,  Ahmcdabad  7,one.
The Commissioner,  CGST & C.  Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad.
The Commissioner,  Central  GST & C.  Ex., Ahmedabad-North.
The   Depuly/Assistant   Commissi()nei.,   CGST   &   C.   Ex,   Division-VI   (S   C.
Highway West),  Ahmedabaci  Nortl-„
The  Superintendent,  CGST  &,  C.Ex.,  Range-V,   Division-V1  (S  G  Llighwa.v
West),  Ahmedabad  Ncil.th.

•6.      The Adclitional  commissioiier,  Ceritral TaJ{  (System),  Alimcdabad  North.

I+    Guard l<`ilc.
P.A.   File


